meets the definition of purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI), the
allowance is based on the change in the ECLs over the life of the asset.

Details of the Bank’s impairment method are disclosed in Note 3.3.4. The
quantitative impact of applying IFRS 9 as at 01 January 2018 is disclosed
in Note 3.1.3.

3.1.2 IFRS 7R
To reflect the differences between IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7
Financial Instruments:

Disclosures were updated and the Bank has adopted it, together with IFRS 9,
for the year beginning 01 January 2018. Changes include transition disclosures
as shown in Note 3.1.3 below, detailed qualitative and quantitative information
about the ECL calculations such as the assumptions and inputs used are set
out in Note 30.2.2.

3.1.3  A reconciliation between the carrying amount under local regulations to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of 01 January 2018
is as follows:

Financial Assets

Local regulations classification/IAS 39 Re-measurement IFRS 9

Category
Amount in

 (‘000)
ECL over and above

 local regulations
Amount in

 (‘000) Category

Cash and balances with Da Afghanistan Bank Cash and balances with Da Afghanistan Bank 13,765,061 – 13,765,061 Amortized cost

Balances with other banks Balances with other banks 10,174,148 – 10,174,148 Amortized cost

Placements – net Placements – net 13,439,256 – 13,439,256 Amortized cost

Investments – net 15,966,565 – 15,966,565

Available-for-sale debt investments Available-for-sale debt investments 4,540,276 – 4,540,276 Debt investment at
fair value through OCI

Held-to-maturity Held-to-maturity 11,426,289 – 11,426,289 Debt investment
at amortized cost

Loan and advances to customers – net 3,369,970 8,110 3,361,860 Amortized cost

Receivables from financial institutions Held for Trading 587,534 – 587,534 Amortized cost

Other assets Available for sale 568,956 – 568,956 Amortized cost

– 8,110 –

27Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED

3.2 Cash and cash equivalents
For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents
comprise balances with less than three months maturity including cash in
hand and at ATM, unrestricted balances with the DAB, balances with banks
and placements.

3.3 Financial instruments

3.3.1 Financial instruments – initial recognition
3.3.1.1 Date of recognition

Financial assets and liabilities, with the exception of loans and advances to